
Planning Committee
Agenda

To: Councillor Toni Letts (Chair)
Councillor Paul Scott (Vice-Chair)
Councillors Muhammad Ali, Sherwan Chowdhury, Chris Clark, Joy Prince, 
Jason Perry, Scott Roche, Ian Parker and Gareth Streeter

Reserve Members: Felicity Flynn, Bernadette Khan, Clive Fraser, 
Stephen Mann, Leila Ben-Hassel, Niroshan Sirisena, Helen Redfern, 
Michael Neal, Badsha Quadir and Jan Buttinger

A meeting of the Planning Committee which you are hereby summoned to attend, 
will be held on Thursday, 12 September 2019 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, 
Town Hall, Katherine Street, Croydon, CR0 1NX

JACQUELINE HARRIS BAKER
Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer
London Borough of Croydon
Bernard Weatherill House
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA

Michelle Ossei-Gerning
020 8726 6000 x84246
michelle.gerning@croydon.gov.uk
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 
Wednesday, 4 September 2019

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
If you require any assistance, please contact the person detailed above, on the right-
hand side. 
To register a request to speak, please either e-mail 
Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk or phone the number above by 4pm on the 
Tuesday before the meeting.

THIS MEETING WILL BE WEBCAST LIVE - Click on link to view:
http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk 

N.B This meeting will be paperless. The agenda can be accessed online at 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 

Public Document Pack

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
mailto:Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk
http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


AGENDA – PART A

1.  Apologies for absence 
To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee.

2.  Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 7 - 14)
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 29 August 
2019 as an accurate record.

3.  Disclosure of Interest 
In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest 
is registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests.

4.  Urgent Business (if any) 
To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency.

5.  Development presentations (Pages 15 - 16)
To receive the following presentations on a proposed development:

5.1  18/05433/PRE Land Rear of 13 to 73 Stafford Road, Duppas 
Hill Road, Croydon (Pages 17 - 34)

Erection of three buildings comprising 126 residential dwellings, ranging 
from two to five storeys together with associated access, car parking, 
cycle parking, landscaping and associated infrastructure works.

Ward: Waddon



3

6.  Planning applications for decision (Pages 35 - 38)
To consider the accompanying reports by the Director of Planning & 
Strategic Transport:

6.1  18/05930/FUL 2 Vincent Road, Croydon, CR0 6ED 
(Pages 39 - 54)

Demolition of existing dwelling. Erection of 3 storey building comprising 
2 x one bed, 4 x two bed and 1 x three bed units (7 in total) with 
associated amenity spaces, refuse and cycle storage and 1 parking 
space.

Ward: Addiscombe West
Recommendation: Grant permission

7.  Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee 
To consider any item(s) referred by a previous meeting of the Planning 
Sub-Committee to this Committee for consideration and determination:

There are none. 

8.  Other planning matters (Pages 55 - 56)
To consider the accompanying report by the Director of Planning & 
Strategic Transport:

8.1  Weekly Planning Decisions (Pages 57 - 114)

This report provides a list of cases determined (since the last Planning 
Committee) providing details of the site and description of development 
(by Ward), whether the case was determined by officers under 
delegated powers or by Planning Committee/Sub Committee and the 
outcome (refusal/approval).

8.2  Planning Appeal Decisions (August 2019) (Pages 115 - 120)

This report provides details of town planning appeal outcomes and the 
range of planning considerations that are being taken into account by 
the Planning Inspectors, appointed by the Secretary of State for 
Housing, Communities and Local Government.



4

9.  Exclusion of the Press & Public 
The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting:

"That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended."



Planning Committee

Meeting of Croydon Council’s Planning Committee held on Thursday, 29 August 2019 at
6:38 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon, CR0 1NX

This meeting was Webcast – and is available to view via the Council’s Web Site

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Toni Letts (Chair);
Councillor Paul Scott (Vice-Chair);
Councillors Sherwan Chowdhury, Chris Clark, Joy Prince, Jason Perry, 
Scott Roche, Ian Parker, Felicity Flynn (In place of Muhammad Ali) and 
Helen Redfern (In place of Gareth Streeter)

Also 
Present: Councillors Leila Ben-Hassel, Badsha Quadir and Patsy Cummings

PART A

188/19  Minutes of Previous Meeting

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 15 August 
2019 be signed as a correct record.

189/19  Disclosure of Interest

Councillor Roche disclosed that he was directly affected with all the 
applications relating to Bedwardine Road and will not participate in the 
meeting for those items.

Councillor Parker shared his interest of transparency that he resides on 
Foxley Lane.

190/19  Urgent Business (if any)

There was none.

191/19  Development presentations

There were none.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



192/19  Planning applications for decision

193/19  18/05822/FUL 40 and 40A Warminster Road, South Norwood, London, 
SE25 4DZ

Demolition of existing house at 40a Warminster Road and erection of 9 new 
houses (8 three-bedroom and 1 four-bedroom) with 9 parking spaces; partial 
demolition of existing terrace house at 40 Warminster Road, to be rebuilt with 
new single storey extension and rear roof dormer widening adjacent vehicle 
access to the rear.

Ward: South Norwood

The officers presented details of the planning application and officers 
responded to questions for clarification.

Ms Annie Reid spoke on behalf of the Applicant, in support of the application.

Referring Ward Member Councillor Patsy Cummings spoke against the 
application.

Councillor Scott proposed a motion for REFUSAL of the application on the 
grounds of a poor quality of design and a discordant layout not creating a 
positive sense of place. Councillor Clark seconded the motion.

The motion to refuse was put forward to the vote and carried with all ten 
Members voting in favour.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to REFUSE the application for the 
development of 40 and 40A Warminster Road, South Norwood, London, 
SE25 4DZ.

194/19  19/02451/FUL 170 Foxley Lane, Purley, CR8 3NF

Demolition of the existing house, and the erection of a block of nine flats, with 
associating car parking, landscaping and associated works.

Ward: Purley and Woodcote

The officers presented details of the planning application and officers 
responded to questions for clarification.

Dr Margaret King representing Maple Residents Association spoke against 
the application.

Referring Ward Member Councillor Badsha Quadir spoke against the 
application.

Page 6



Councillor Clark proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application based 
on the officer’s recommendation. There was a request to impose on the 
current condition around trees to protect the screening at the rear, so that the 
landscaping would be retained and protected. Councillor Scott seconded the 
motion.

Councillor Parker proposed a motion to REFUSE the application on the 
grounds of over development and out of character with neighbouring 
properties in the surrounding area. Councillor Perry seconded the motion.

The motion to approve was put forward to the vote and was carried with six 
Members voting in favour and four Members voting against. The second 
motion to refuse therefore fell.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of 170 Foxley Lane, Purley, CR8 3NF.

195/19  19/02050/FUL 9B Haydn Avenue, Purley, CR8 4AG

Demolition of existing bungalow. Erection of a 3-storey building with 
accommodation in the roof space comprising 9 residential apartments with 
associated parking and landscaping.

Ward: Kenley

The officers presented details of the planning application and officers 
responded to questions for clarification.

Mr Chris Thorne spoke against the application.

Mr Spencer Copping spoke on behalf of the applicant, in support of the 
application.

Ward Member Councillor Badsha Quadir, spoke on behalf of referring Ward 
Member Councillor Steve O’Connell against the application.

Councillor Scott proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application based 
on the officer’s recommendation. There was a request for the replacement 
tress to be as mature as the ones removed. Councillor Prince seconded the 
motion.

Councillor Roche proposed a motion to REFUSE the application on the 
grounds of a negative impact the scheme would have on the street scene, the 
loss of 7 mature trees (6 grade C trees and 1 grade B tree), which will impact 
the character of the tree lining on the street, over development of the plot by 
mass and density, and a negative impact the scheme would have on the 
surrounding occupants private amenity space. Councillor Redfern seconded 
the motion.

Page 7



The motion to approve was put forward to the vote and was carried with six 
Members voting in favour and four Members voting against. The motion to 
refuse therefore fell.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of 9B Haydn Avenue, Purley, CR8 4AG.

At 8:22pm the Committee adjourned for a short break.
At 8.29pm the Committee reconvened the meeting.

196/19  19/00305/OUT Norbury Trading Estate, Craignish Avenue, Norbury, SW16 
4RW

Demolition of the existing buildings, erection of 3 to 5 storey and part 6/part 7 
storey building to provide 1,028 square metres B1 floorspace and 536 square 
metres D1 floorspace and 73 residential units comprising 50x2 bedroom, 12x1 
bedroom and 11x3 bedroom flats, provision of associated off-street parking 
comprising 28 residential car parking spaces and 4 commercial parking 
spaces and provision of associated cycle storage and refuse storage, 
alongside associated landscaping and amenity space. (Application for outline 
planning
permission with landscaping as the reserved matters).

Ward: Norbury and Pollards Hill

The officers presented details of the planning application and officers 
responded to questions for clarification.

Mr Winston Stewart representing Scots Estates Norbury Residents 
Association spoke against the application.

Mr Kevin Goodwin the Applicant’s Agent, spoke in support of the application.

Referring Ward Member Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel spoke and made 
representations to the application.

Councillor Scott proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application based
on the officer’s recommendation. Councillor Roche seconded the motion.

The motion to approve was put forward to the vote and was carried with all 
ten
Members unanimously voting in favour.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of Norbury Trading Estate, Craignish Avenue, Norbury, SW16 
4RW.

At 9:22pm Councillor Roche left the meeting.

Page 8



At 9:22pm the Guillotine was proposed and moved by Councillor Scott, 
seconded by Councillor Perry.

The following three applications were heard separately in its own merit; 
however, the Chair used her discretion to allow all the speakers to address 
the Committee once, where their representations was relevant to all the three 
applications. All speakers were given extra time.

197/19  19/00342/FUL Garage Block And Land Adjoining 91, Bedwardine Road, 
Upper Norwood, London

Demolition of garages/storage sheds and erection of a three-storey building to 
provide three flats together with landscaping, refuse and cycle storage as well 
as other associated works.

Ward: Crystal Palace and Upper Norwood

The officers presented details of the planning application and officers 
responded to questions for clarification.

Mrs Cath Day spoke against all the three applications in relation to 
Bedwardine Road.

Ms Jennifer Turner and Ms Janinder Bhatti spoke on behalf of the Applicant in
support of all three applications in relation to Bedwardine Road.

Councillor Scott proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application based 
on the officer’s recommendation. Councillor Chowdhury seconded the motion.

Councillor Perry proposed a motion to DEFER the application on the grounds 
to revisit the parking provision and revisit the overlooking of habitual rooms of 
block A. Councillor Parker seconded the motion.

The motion to approve was put forward to the vote and was carried with five 
Members voting in favour, three Members voting against and one Member 
abstaining their vote.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of Garage Block And Land Adjoining 91, Bedwardine Road, 
Upper Norwood, London.

198/19  19/00343/FUL Garage Block And Land Adjoining 53, Bedwardine Road, 
Upper Norwood, London

Demolition of existing garages/storage sheds and erection of a three-storey 
building to provide six flats together with landscaping, refuse/cycle stores and 
other associated works.

Page 9



Ward: Crystal Palace and Upper Norwood

The officers presented details of the planning application and officers 
responded to questions for clarification.

Councillor Clark proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application based 
on the officer’s recommendation. Councillor Chowdhury seconded the motion.

Councillor Perry proposed a motion to REFUSE the application on the 
grounds that the scheme is non-compliant with policy DM 10.6 and DM 30. 
Councillor Parker seconded the motion.

The motion to approve was put forward to the vote and was carried with six 
Members voting in favour and three Members voting against.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of Garage Block And Land Adjoining 53, Bedwardine Road, 
Upper Norwood, London.

199/19  19/00346/FUL Garage Block And Land Adjoining 21 Bedwardine Road, 
Upper Norwood, London, SE19 3AS

Demolition of garages/storage sheds and erection of a three-storey building to 
provide six flats together with landscaping, refuse and cycle storage as well 
as other associated works (amended description).

Ward: Crystal Palace and Upper Norwood

The officers presented details of the planning application with no questions for 
clarification.

Councillor Clark proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application based 
on the officer’s recommendation. Councillor Chowdhury seconded the motion.

Councillor Perry proposed a motion to REFUSE the application on the 
grounds controversy to the policy DM 30 and DM10.6. Councillor Parker 
seconded the motion.

The motion to approve was put forward to the vote and was carried with six 
Members voting in favour and three Members voting against. The second 
motion to refuse therefore fell.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application for the 
development of Garage Block And Land Adjoining 21, Bedwardine Road, 
Upper Norwood, London, SE19 3AS.

Page 10



200/19  Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee

There were none.

201/19  Other planning matters

202/19  Weekly Planning Decisions

The report was received for information

The meeting ended at 10.27 pm

Signed:

Date:

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA  

PART 5: Development Presentations 

1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 This part of the agenda is for the committee to receive presentations on proposed 
developments, including when they are at the pre-application stage.  

1.2 Although the reports are set out in a particular order on the agenda, the Chair may 
reorder the agenda on the night. Therefore, if you wish to be present for a particular 
application, you need to be at the meeting from the beginning. 

1.3 The following information and advice applies to all those reports. 

2 ADVICE TO MEMBERS 

2.1 These proposed developments are being reported to committee to enable members 
of the committee to view them at an early stage and to comment upon them. They do 
not constitute applications for planning permission at this stage and any comments 
made are provisional and subject to full consideration of any subsequent application 
and the comments received as a result of consultation, publicity and notification.  

2.2 Members will need to pay careful attention to
[...]
OMISSIONS OR DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN 
DRAWING INFORMATION SHOULD BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE 
CONTRACT ADMINISTRATOR. 

ALL INTERNAL LAYOUTS ARE INDICATIVE ONLY. ALL THE FURNITURE SHOWN IS FOR 
ILLUSTRATION ONLY. 

ALL DRAWINGS TO BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH RELEVANT SPECIFICATIONS AND 
RELEVANT CONSULTANT REPORTS / INFORMATION.

FOR CDP PACKAGES DRAWINGS REPRESENT DESIGN INTENT ONLY. DETAILED 
DESIGN RESPONSIBILITY LIES WITH SPECIALIST SUB-CONTRACTOR. FOR EXTENT OF 
CDP PACKAGES REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS.

NOTES:

FOR INFORMATION

SITE PLAN - KEY

53
11

50

53
12

00

53
12

50

53
13

00

53
13

50

53
11

00

44.22
KO

45.39
KO

47.26
KO

51.81
KO

VP

VP

RWP

RWP

RWP

RWP

RWP

RWP

RWP

RWP

RWP

RWP

RWP

RWP

RWP

RWP

48.66KO

FE
RN

LE
IG

H

CLOSE

SP

MP 11
.5

SP

ST
AF

FO
R

D
 R

O
AD

NURSERY
CAR

PARK

DUPPAS HILL PARK

DUPPAS HILL  ROAD

O
LD

 SC
H

O
O

L PLAC
E

SITE
1.71ha

PRE SCHOOL
NURSERY

0 2525252525 M

SITE OWNERSHIP BOUNDARY

SITE BOUNDARY

P00     FOR PLANNING                                              BM      LB      --        10.04.19

P01     FOR PLANNING                                              LB       --        --        24.04.19

P
age 15

A
genda Item

 5.1



T
his page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 12th September 2019 

PART 5: Developments Presentations Item 5.1 

1 APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref: 18/05433/PRE 
Location: Land Rear of 13 to 73 Stafford Road, Duppas Hill Road, Croydon 
Ward: Waddon 
Description: Erection of three buildings comprising 126 residential dwellings, ranging 

from two to five storeys together with associated access, car parking, 
cycle parking, landscaping and associated infrastructure works. 

Drawing Nos: Pre-application pack 
Applicant: London Strategic Land 
Case Officer: Laura Field 
 

1.1 This pre-application report aims to provide Members with sufficient information for 
effective engagement with the scheme and the report covers the following points: 

a.  E
[...]
oped greenfield 
land. The site is bound by existing residential dwellings off Old School Place to the 
south, existing residential dwellings off Stafford Road to the west, and Duppas Hill Park 
to the east (which is designated Metropolitan Open Land and a Locally Listed Historic 
Park and Garden). It is adjacent to ‘Waddon’, a defined Place in Local Plan (policy 
DM49.1). 

3.2 Vehicular access is provided by Old School Place to the south, with the existing Busy 
Bees Nursery located immediately beyond the site’s south-east boundary. 

3.3 Just over the northern boundary of the residential scheme is further undeveloped 
greenfield land which also falls within the ownership of the applicant, but does not form 
a part of this application site. The application site and the parcel of land to the north of 
it are together allocated in the Croydon Local Plan for a secondary school and 
residential development (with a range of number of homes between 62 to 128) as seen 
in Table 1 above. 

3.4 The site lies within an Archaeological Priority Area and parts of the site are prone to 
surface water flooding. The site has a Public Transport Accessibility Level (PTAL) 
rating of between 1a and 3. 

 Planning history 

3.5 The following application has been submitted for the site: 

19/02049/FUL: Erection of three buildings comprising 126 residential dwellings (Use 
Class C3), ranging from two to five storeys together with associated access, car 
parking, cycle parking, landscaping and associated infrastructure works. 

Page 20



The applicant has submitted a planning application for the residential component of 
the site allocation. This is currently in abeyance and the applicant is undergoing 
discussions through this pre-application. 

4 PROPOSAL 

4.1 The proposed layout takes the form of three blocks; Blocks A, C and D. A central public 
garden between the three blocks at the centre of the site will be provided. The two 
flatted buildings (Blocks A and D) are located along
[...]
flooding. The applicant has been advised that a flood risk 
assessment and drainage strategy would be required to support a planning application. 
The applicant is currently working with the Lead Local Flood Authority. 

Mitigation  

6.27 At this stage it is envisaged that planning obligations will be required to mitigate the 
impacts. Discussions are forthcoming in relation to the heads of terms, but it is 
anticipated that these would include the following: 

 Affordable housing (on site) 
 Employment and Training (construction)  
 Air Quality  
 Zero carbon off-set 
 Car club 
 Travel Plan 
 Car permit restrictions  
 Public Realm improvements 
 Provision of pedestrian links 
 Safeguarding route for future school 

 

Page 30



7 SPECIFIC FEEDBACK REQUESTED 

7.1 In view of the above, it is suggested that members focus on the following issues: 

i. The proposed quantum of residential development, together with the height and 
mass of the blocks, and specifically whether these should be pushed further to 
provide more homes despite the site allocation  

ii. The level of affordable housing  

iii. The design and layout, particularly the layout of roads, car parking and 
pedestrian links 

iv. The need for a pedestrian route to be provided from the site to Stafford Road 
and Waddon Station  

v. The emerging landscape design including the central green space  

vi. Whether members agree the school has been adequately safeguarded and 
therefore this scheme for residential can be taken forward  

8 PROCEDURAL MATTERS 

8.1 The proposal is reported to Planning Committee to enable Members to view and 
comment on it prior to submission of a formal application. The proposal is not a 
planning application. Any comments are provisional and subject to full consideration, 
including public consultation and notification as part of any subsequent application. 

 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA

PART 6: Planning Applications for
[...]
ems on it, will be reported to the Committee in 
an Addendum Update Report.

7. PUBLIC SPEAKING

7.1 The Council’s constitution allows for public speaking on these items in accordance 
with the rules set out in the constitution and the Chair’s discretion.

8. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

8.1 The background papers used in the drafting of the reports in part 6 are generally the 
planning application file containing the application documents and correspondence 
associated with the application. Contact Mr P Mills (020 8760 5419) for further 
information. The submitted planning application documents (but not representations 
and consultation responses) can be viewed online from the Public Access Planning 
Register on the Council website at http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-  
applications. Click on the link or copy it into an internet browser and go to the page, 
then enter the planning application number in the search box to access the 
application.

9. RECOMMENDATION

9.1 The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached reports.
Page 35

http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications
http://publicaccess.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications


This page is intentionally left blank



CROYDON  
www.croydon.gov.uk

Scale 1:1250                Crown Copyright Ordnance Survey (License No: 100019257) 2011

Reference number: 18/05930/FUL   

Page 37

Agenda Item 6.1



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 12 September 2019  

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision Item 6.1 

1.0 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref: 18/05930/FUL 
Location: 2 Vincent Road, Croydon, CR0 6ED 
Ward: Addiscombe West 
Description: Demolition of existing dwelling. Erection of 3 storey building 

comprising 2 x one bed, 4 x two bed and 1 x  three bed units (7 in 
total) with associated amenity spaces, refuse and cycle storage and 1 
parking space. 

Drawing Nos: 18107-02-E-GA, (PL)001 Rev B, (PL)002 Rev B, (PL)003 Rev B, SK 
190326, (SK) 001 

Ap
[...]
ng and 

Strategic Transport. 
 

3.0 PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 
 
Proposal 
  

3.1 The applicant seeks full planning permission for the following: 

 Erection of three storey building comprising 2 x one bed, 2 person, 1 x two bed, 3 
person, 3 x two bed, 4 person and 1 x three bed, 5 person flats (total of 7 units) 

 Refuse and cycle stores to all new properties 
 Associated private amenity spaces 
 Associated hard and soft landscaping 
 1 car-club parking space on site 
 
Site and Surroundings 

3.2 The application site lies on the eastern side of Vincent Road close to the junction with 
Leicester Road to the south. The site currently has a single dwelling attached to no.4 
Vincent Road with a south facing garden space. 

3.3 The surrounding area is residential in character with properties fronting Vincent Road 
being predominantly 3-storeys in height (including the roof spaces over). The majority 
of the dwellings appear to be of the Victorian period and are of a similar character, form 
and design however nos.2 and 4 are not identical given that no.2 was built at a later 
date. 

3.4 The application site is at ‘very low’ risk of surface water flooding. The site is not within 
a Conservation Area and the building in question is neither nationally nor locally listed.  

 Planning History 

3.5 18/01892/PRE – Erection of new building comprising of nine flats – Amendments 
suggested to improve the scheme 

4.0 SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 The principle of the development is acceptable given the residential character of the 
immediate locality and the extant planning permission. 

 The design, form and appearance of the development is appropriate given the 
context of surrounding area.  

 The living conditions of adjoining occupiers would be protected from undue harm. 

Page 40



 The living standards of future occupiers are satisfactory and meet the National 
Housing Space Standards. 

 The highway impact on the surrounding area would be acce
[...]
matrix for PTAL 1b)) he argued 
that a flexible approach was needed and he was satisfied that the scheme 
would have made effective use of the site in an urban area. 

 
 2.24 The appeal was DISMISSED. He balanced the benefits of the scheme 

against the harm that would have been caused (lack of suitable affordable, 
harm to neighbours, lack of outlook for future occupiers and lack of 
adequate on-site children’ play). A good outcome – and one hopes that 
the applicant will come back in with a more considered proposal.  

 

Page 117



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Development presentations
	5.1 18/05433/PRE Land Rear of 13 to 73 Stafford Road, Duppas Hill Road, Croydon
	432-dRMM-ZZ-00-DR-SIT-A-1000 [P01]
	Viewport-1
	Viewport-4

	Item 5.1 Rear of Stafford Road Croydon

	6 Planning applications for decision
	6.1 18/05930/FUL 2 Vincent Road, Croydon, CR0 6ED
	Item 6.1 2 Vincent Road Croydon

	8 Other planning matters
	8.1 Weekly Planning Decisions
	Appendix 1 - Decisions: 190819 - 300819

	8.2 Planning Appeal Decisions (August 2019)



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee

Meeting of Croydon Council’s Planning Committee held on Thursday, 12 September 2019 at
6:30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon, CR0 1NX

This meeting was Webcast – and is available to view via the Council’s Web Site

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Toni Letts (Chair);

Councillors Muhammad Ali, Sherwan Chowdhury, Joy Prince, Jason Perry, 
Ian Parker, Gareth Streeter, Clive Fraser (In place of Paul Scott), 
Niroshan Sirisena (In place of Chris Clark) and Helen Redfern (In place of 
Scott Roche)

Also 
Present: Councillor Sean Fitzsimons

PART A

203/19  Minutes of Previous Meeting

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 29 August 
2019 be signed as a correct record.

204/19  Disclosure of Interest

There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered.

205/19  Urgent Business (if any)

There was none.

206/19  Development presentations

207/19  18/05433/PRE Land Rear of 13 to 73 Stafford Road, Duppas Hill Road, 
Croydon

Erection of three buildings comprising 126 residential dwellings, ranging from 
two to five storeys together with associated access, car parking, cycle 
parking, landscaping and associated infrastructure works.

Ward: Waddon



Steve Wallis from DRMM, Ash Griffiths and Jason Houslander  from London 
Strategic Land and Catherine Bruce from Savills attended to give a 
presentation and respond to Members' questions and issues raised for further 
consideration prior to submission of a planning application.

The main issues raised at this meeting were as follows:

Access
 The importance of a pedestrian and cycle route to the western side 

through the school element was raised 
 Pedestrian and cycle access could work on a short term basis until the 

school is brought forward with a permanent solution 
 Cycle routes should tie into proposed new cycle networks on Fiveways 

and Epsom Road 
 Low PTAL for the site - would it be improved with access via Stafford 

Road?  
 Questioned whether the Stafford Road access should be provided now 

with a vehicular and pedestrian route to Waddon Station 
 Preferred option of only providing a gate to public footpath in park 

seems limited. 
 Questioned how the developer would maintain the existing public 

footpath if it is to be used as a route 
 
Transport

 Questioned the potential transport impact on Old School Place from the 
residential component

 Difficult and convoluted route into Old School Place  
 Pedestrian access from Stafford Road needed
 Vehicular access from Duppas Hill needed 
 Has car park stacking been explored? 

 
School 

 Questioned the need for the school and when, particularly bearing in 
mind St Andrews  

 Challenged separation of the school and residential sites - difficult to 
look at in isolation 

 More work on school needs to be done 
 
Residential 

 Challenged whether more than 127 units could be provided
 Could potentially go higher in built form - southern block in particular 
 Questioned whether more affordable housing could come forward 
 Questioned the level of social housing and family housing which is an 

absolute priority 
 Concern was raised about the relationship with the nursery and 

whether the construction period would compromise its viability 
 Questioned the refuse collection arrangements and children's 

playspace 
 Results in a cut off and isolated cul-de-sac



Ward Member Councillors Robert Canning shared his comment on the 
application. His views were as follows:

 Welcome engagement from the developer
 Access to Old School Place is challenging 
 Nursery impact from dust, noise pollution to children - would in remain 

a viable business? 
 Housing contribution positive 
 Concern that if Fiveways is sorted would a new access onto Duppas 

Hill cause similar issues

The Chair thanked the applicants for their presentation, and looked forward to 
their application returning to the Committee at a later stage.

208/19  Planning applications for decision

209/19  18/05930/FUL 2 Vincent Road, Croydon, CR0 6ED

Demolition of existing dwelling. Erection of 3 storey building comprising 2 x 
one bed, 4 x two bed and 1 x three bed units (7 in total) with associated 
amenity spaces, refuse and cycle storage and 1 parking space.

Ward: Addiscombe West

The officers presented details of the planning application and officers 
responded to questions for clarification.

Dr Jagdish Sharma and Mr Michael Wheeler spoke against the application.

Mr Paul Jacob spoke in support of the application.

Referring Ward Member Councillor Sean Fitzsimons spoke against the 
application.

Councillor Parker proposed a motion for REFUSAL of the application on the 
grounds of over development, poor design and visual appearance, and out of 
keeping with the surrounding area. Councillor Perry seconded the motion.

Councillor Ali proposed a motion for DEFER the application to revisit the 
design and provide better visuals of the scheme. Councillor Sirisena 
seconded the motion.

The motion to refuse was put forward to the vote and fell with five Members 
voting in favour and five Members voting against. The Chair used her casting 
vote and voted against the motion to refuse the application.



The motion to defer was put forward to the vote and carried with five Members 
voting in favour, four Members voting against and 1 Member abstaining their 
vote.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to DEFER the application for the 
development of 2 Vincent Road, Croydon, CR0 6ED.

210/19  Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee

There were none.

211/19  Other planning matters

212/19  Weekly Planning Decisions

The report was received for information

213/19  Planning Appeal Decisions (August 2019)

The report was received for information

The meeting ended at 8.27 pm

Signed:

Date:


